

PROCLAMATION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

In Recognition of

Karl Weiland

For His Outstanding Public Service

WHEREAS, Karl Weiland's long tenure in El Dorado County began in 1991 as a Senior Auditor Appraiser, after which he assumed positions of increasing responsibility, including the County's Parks & Recreation Manager and Assistant Assessor; and

WHEREAS, in 2010 he was elected as the County's 25th Assessor, earning re-election in 2014 and 2018; and

WHEREAS, Karl's record of public service dates back to his early adulthood, when he served in the U.S. Air Force at posts in the United States and overseas; and

WHEREAS, Karl has shared his time, talents and passion over the years with a wide variety of professional organizations, including the California Assessor's Association, where he sits on the Executive Committee; the Northern California Assessor's Association, which he served as President; and the California Department of Tax & Fee Administration Timber Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, Karl has also served on the El Dorado County Fish & Game Commission and the U.S. Forest Service Eldorado Forest Resource Advisory Committee, as well as on the Boards of numerous nonprofit organizations, including the Foster Awareness Network and Family Connections, and held leadership positions with the El Dorado Boy Scouts of America and Placerville Kiwanis,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with appreciation and gratitude, recognize Karl Weiland for his long and significant contributions to the County and for a career throughout which he has exemplified the "Gold Standard in Public Service."

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 13th day of December, 2022.

Attest:

Kim Dawson

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Rv .

Danuty Clark

ori Parlin, Chair, Board of Supervisors